

KERALA UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCES

ABSTRACT

Academic - Medical- Continuation of Provisional Affiliation to Sree Narayana Institute of Medical Sciences, Ernakulam for the academic year 2021-22 - Granted - Orders issued.

ACADEMIC SECTION

U.O.No: 1055/2021/academic/KUHS

Date: 20-12-2021

Read :-

Approved by DR (Academic) on 20/12/2021 08:15:56

EBkiI-CJE-kLGTB-TdcI

1. 25494/2019/AC-1/Gen/A2/KUHS dtd 04/08/2020

2. Letter No ACD/2474/0909/2020 dated 09/09/2020

3. Report of the Inspection Commission dtd 14/07/2021

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held on 14/09/2021

5. Deficincies intimating Letter No.18501/2020/AC1/Med/B1/KUHS dated 18/09/2021

6. Compliance report dated 29/09/2021

7. Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held on 22/10/2021

8. Decision No 66.10 of the 66th Governing Council held on 16/11/2021

9. Letter No.NMC/UGR/2020/015564 dated 16/07/2020 from NMC.

<u>ORDER</u>

As per paper read (1) above, the University had invited applications for Continuation of Provisional affiliation for the academic year 2021-22 from colleges for courses affiliated to this University. The Principal, Sree Narayana Institute of Medical Sciences, Ernakulam has submitted applications for the Continuation of Provisional Affiliation for the academic year 2021-22 vide paper read (2) above.

2. On verification of the applications, it is found that the college has submitted necessary documents and remitted fee for the Continuation of Provisional Affiliation for the academic year 2021-22. The inspection commission, vide paper read(3) above, has submitted inspection report after conducting the inspection . After scrutinizing the inspection report, the Scrutiny Committee vide paper read (4) above, recommended to grant Continuation of Provisional Affiliation only after rectifying some deficinecies. The same was intimated to the college vide paper read(5) above. The college has submitted the complaince report and the same was scrutinised by the Scrutiny Committee vide paper read (6 & 7) above, recommended to grant Continuation of Provisional Affiliation to the college for the academic year 2021-22. The college has submitted the renewal recognition from the National Medical Commission for conducting the MBBS course for the Academic year 2021-22 also, vide paper read (8) above.

Accordingly, the 66th meeting of the Governing Council held on 16/11/2021, vide decision No. 66.10 has decided to grant Continuation of Provisional Affiliation to Sree Narayana Institute of Medical Sciences, Ernakulam during the academic year 2021-22.

3.Sanction is therefore, accorded to grant Continuation of Provisional Affiliation to Sree Narayana Institute of Medical Sciences, Ernakulam for conducting the following courses with an annual intake of students mentioned against each during the academic year 2021-22 subject to the conditions detailed below.

Sl No	Course Name	Sanctioned	Intake	(2021	-2022)
1	MBBS		100		
2.	MD General Medicine		02		•
3	MD Pharmacology		02		

i.Selection, admission and collection of fees shall be made only on the basis of the rules and regulations of the University/Govt. of Kerala and on the basis of the direction issued by the University from time to time, failing which the affiliation granted will be cancelled.

ii. In the light of the direction of the Supreme Court of India in Writ Petition(c) 656/1998, the institution shall take appropriate measures for prevention of ragging in any form. In case of failure to prevent the instances of ragging, appropriate action including withdrawal of affiliation of the College will be initiated.

iii.Affiliation granted is strictly provisional and only for the academic year 2021-22. The college has to apply for continuation of provisional affiliation for the ensuing years remitting the fee fixed by the University, along with a copy of letter of approval from the apex bodies concerned.The college should rectify all the deficiencies noted during the last inspection and should submit the compliance to the University urgently.

iv.The College should remit annual administration fee fixed for UG/PG /Super Specialty courses for the academic year 2021-22 and the college should submit the order reconstituting the College Council for the Academic year 2021-22 at the time of Student Registration .

v. Admission to the next academic year shall be made only after obtaining prior permission from the University.

(By Order of Hon'ble Vice Chancellor)

Deputy Registrar

The Principal,Sree Narayana Institute of Medical Sciences,Ernakulam

Сору То,

To

1. The Additional Chief Secretary to Govt of Kerala (with C/L)

2. The Director of Medical EducationThiruvananthapuram(with C/L)

- 3. The Commissioner for Entrance ExaminationsTvm(with C/L)
- 4. PS to VC/PA to PVC/PA to Registrar/CE/FO/SM/JDKSAD
- 5. Examination Medical Section/SF/OC

Forwarded/By Order Section Officer

http://www.kuns.ac.in EBkiI-CJE-kLGTB-TdcI